PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
A9.com, Inc.	04/03/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ophivain Applications NY L.L.C.
Street Address:	160 Greentree Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Dover
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19904

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13743619

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036841460

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7036841470

Email: VSTRONG@BRUNDIDGESTANGER.COM

Correspondent Name: BRUNDIDGE & STANGER, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2318 MILL ROAD
Address Line 2: SUITE 1020

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2213-4.747BS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David S. Lee

Total Attachments: 2

source=2213-4_Assignment_Exh_B#page1.tif source=2213-4_Assignment_Exh_B#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029947 FRAME: 0798

2004701 00.044

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, A9.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an office at 130 Lytton Ave., Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301-1044 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Ophivain Applications NY L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, Dover, DE 19904 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the patents and patent applications listed in the table below (the "Patents") that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents, and/or (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents;
- (b) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type claiming priority to any of the Patents and the inventions and discoveries therein;
- (c) causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the rights described in subparagraph (b), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for current and future infringement; and
- (d) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the subparagraphs (a), (b), and (c).

Title of Patent and First Named

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Inventor
10/793,695	US	3/4/2004	Automated annotation of a resource on a computer network using a network address of the resource
11/096,973	US	3/31/2005	Automated annotation of a resource on a computer network using a network address of the resource

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

(1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and

PATENT REEL: 029947 FRAME: 0799 (2) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things reasonably necessary, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of on April 3 2009	of Patent Rights is executed at <u>Robo</u> AL	TO, CA
ASSIGNOR:		
A9.com, Inc.		
By: William F. Staso- Title: President (Signature MUST be notarized)		
STATE OF <u>California</u>) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Santa Clava</u>)		

On April 3 2009, before me, Zoc Vatavo,

Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared William F. Stasion,

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the

person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that

he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the

instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the

instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

PATENT REEL: 029947 FRAME: 0800

Commission # 1613561 Notary Public - California San Mateo County

My Comm. Expires Oct 16, 2009

RECORDED: 03/08/2013